Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities of continuing operations (71,683) 24,714
Net cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations —  (176)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (71,683) 24,538
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt 204,500  59,500
Long-term debt payments (138,000) (120,636)
Payment of debt issuance costs (2,013) —
Purchase of common stock at market prices (89,494) (6,497)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock —  1,021
Net cash used in financing activities (25,007) (66,612)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (1,242) (201)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,759  (19,205)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 12,849  32,054
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 17,608  $ 12,849

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2022

As
Reported

In GAAP Statements Restructuring Charges
Acquisition Related

Items Portfolio Management
Adjusted

Financial Measures
Net Sales
Renewables $ 86,116  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 86,116
Residential 171,926  —  —  —  171,926
Agtech 38,543  —  —  (943) 37,600
Infrastructure 17,276  —  —  —  17,276
Consolidated sales 313,861  —  —  (943) 312,918

Income from operations
Renewables 11,182  1,897  51  —  13,130
Residential 21,557  527  951  —  23,035
Agtech (2,436) 1,517  —  2,654  1,735
Infrastructure 2,363  —  —  —  2,363
Segment Income 32,666  3,941  1,002  2,654  40,263
Unallocated corporate expense (11,294) 2,306  72  —  (8,916)
Consolidated income from
operations 21,372  6,247  1,074  2,654  31,347

Interest expense 1,858  (140) —  —  1,718
Other expense (income) 13,768  —  —  (13,990) (222)
Income before income taxes 5,746  6,387  1,074  16,644  29,851
Provision for income taxes 2,398  1,308  265  3,438  7,409
Income from continuing
operations $ 3,348  $ 5,079  $ 809  $ 13,206  $ 22,442
Income from continuing
operations per share – diluted $ 0.11  $ 0.16  $ 0.03  $ 0.42  $ 0.72

Operating margin
Renewables 13.0 % 2.2 % 0.1 % — % 15.2 %
Residential 12.5 % 0.3 % 0.6 % — % 13.4 %
Agtech (6.3)% 3.9 % — % 6.9 % 4.6 %
Infrastructure 13.7 % — % — % — % 13.7 %
Segments Margin 10.4 % 1.3 % 0.3 % 0.8 % 12.9 %
Consolidated 6.8 % 2.0 % 0.3 % 0.8 % 10.0 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2021

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring &
Intangible Asset

Impairment Charges

Acquisition Related
Items & Senior

Leadership Transition
Costs

Portfolio
Management*

Adjusted Financial
Measures *

Net Sales
Renewables $ 108,671  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 108,671
Residential 159,534  —  —  —  159,534
Agtech 49,751  —  —  (4,266) 45,485
Infrastructure 16,493  —  —  —  16,493
Consolidated sales 334,449  —  —  (4,266) 330,183
Income from operations
Renewables (1,037) 74  2,396  —  1,433
Residential 26,250  216  —  —  26,466
Agtech (5,064) 8,203  —  850  3,989
Infrastructure 1,048  26  —  —  1,074
Segments Income 21,197  8,519  2,396  850  32,962
Unallocated corporate expense (6,411) 49  3  —  (6,359)
Consolidated income from
operations 14,786  8,568  2,399  850  26,603

Interest expense 459  —  —  —  459
Other expense 66  —  —  —  66
Income before income taxes 14,261  8,568  2,399  850  26,078
Provision for income taxes 4,468  2,153  594  226  7,441
Income from continuing
operations $ 9,793  $ 6,415  $ 1,805  $ 624  $ 18,637
Income from continuing
operations per share - diluted $ 0.30  $ 0.20  $ 0.04  $ 0.02  $ 0.56

Operating margin
Renewables (1.0)% 0.1 % 2.1 % — % 1.3 %
Residential 16.5 % 0.1 % — % — % 16.6 %
Agtech (10.2)% 16.5 % — % 1.7 % 8.8 %
Infrastructure 6.4 % 0.2 % — % — % 6.5 %
Segments Margin 6.3 % 2.6 % 0.8 % 0.3 % 10.0 %
Consolidated 4.4 % 2.6 % 0.8 % 0.3 % 8.1 %
*Recast to exclude processing equipment business which was reclassified as held for sale as of March 31, 2022.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2022

As
Reported

In GAAP Statements

Restructuring Charges
& Senior Leadership

Transition Costs
Acquisition

Related Items
Portfolio

Management
Adjusted

Financial Measures
Net Sales
Renewables $ 377,567  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 377,567
Residential 767,248  —  —  —  767,248
Agtech 168,868  —  —  (7,840) 161,028
Infrastructure 76,283  —  —  —  76,283
Consolidated sales 1,389,966  —  —  (7,840) 1,382,126

Income from operations
Renewables 25,243  4,240  782  —  30,265
Residential 126,458  2,121  1,427  —  130,006
Agtech 2,914  1,837  —  6,769  11,520
Infrastructure 9,003  (63) —  —  8,940
Segment Income 163,618  8,135  2,209  6,769  180,731
Unallocated corporate expense (33,516) 2,837  601  —  (30,078)
Consolidated income from
operations 130,102  10,972  2,810  6,769  150,653

Interest expense 4,047  (140) —  —  3,907
Other expense 14,565  —  —  (13,890) 675
Income before income taxes 111,490  11,112  2,810  20,659  146,071
Provision for income taxes 29,084  2,485  702  4,441  36,712
Income from continuing
operations $ 82,406  $ 8,627  $ 2,108  $ 16,218  $ 109,359
Income from continuing
operations per share – diluted $ 2.56  $ 0.26  $ 0.07  $ 0.51  $ 3.40

Operating margin
Renewables 6.7 % 1.1 % 0.2 % — % 8.0 %
Residential 16.5 % 0.2 % 0.2 % — % 16.9 %
Agtech 1.7 % 1.1 % — % 4.0 % 7.2 %
Infrastructure 11.8 % (0.1)% — % — % 11.7 %
Segments Margin 11.8 % 0.6 % 0.2 % 0.5 % 13.1 %
Consolidated 9.4 % 0.8 % 0.2 % 0.5 % 10.9 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2021

As Reported In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring &
Intangible Asset

Impairment Charges

Acquisition Related
Items & Senior

Leadership Transition
Costs

Portfolio
Management*

Adjusted Financial
Measures *

Net Sales
Renewables $ 432,096  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 432,096
Residential 635,505  —  —  —  635,505
Agtech 199,161  —  —  (20,328) 178,833
Infrastructure 73,021  —  —  —  73,021
Consolidated sales 1,339,783  —  —  (20,328) 1,319,455
Income from operations
Renewables 20,158  5,962  8,610  —  34,730
Residential 105,821  393  —  —  106,214
Agtech (931) 9,987  —  3,539  12,595
Infrastructure 8,911  26  —  —  8,937
Segments Income 133,959  16,368  8,610  3,539  162,476
Unallocated corporate
expense (36,971) 145  2,282  —  (34,544)
Consolidated income from
operations 96,988  16,513  10,892  3,539  127,932

Interest expense 1,639  —  —  —  1,639
Other (income) expense (4,213) —  4,747  —  534
Income before income taxes 99,562  16,513  6,145  3,539  125,759
Provision for income taxes 25,046  4,150  1,059  926  31,181
Income from continuing
operations $ 74,516  $ 12,363  $ 5,086  $ 2,613  $ 94,578
Income from continuing
operations per share - diluted $ 2.25  $ 0.38  $ 0.15  $ 0.08  $ 2.86

Operating margin
Renewables 4.7 % 1.4 % 2.0 % — % 8.0 %
Residential 16.7 % 0.1 % — % — % 16.7 %
Agtech (0.5)% 5.0 % — % 1.8 % 7.0 %
Infrastructure 12.2 % — % — % — % 12.2 %
Segments Margin 10.0 % 1.2 % 0.6 % 0.3 % 12.3 %
Consolidated 7.2 % 1.2 % 0.7 % 0.3 % 9.7 %
*Recast to exclude processing equipment business which was reclassified as held for sale as of March 31, 2022.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Income From Continuing Operations to Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flows

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2022

Consolidated Renewables Residential Agtech Infrastructure